
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHERYL J. HOPWOOD,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

DOUGLAS CARVELL,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

and

KENNETH ELLIOTT and DAVID ROGERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court For The Western District of Texas

**REPLY BRIEF AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES
HOPWOOD AND CARVELL**

Theodore B. Olson
(Counsel of Record)
Douglas R. Cox
Daniel W. Nelson

Of Counsel:

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. The District Court Erroneously Concluded That Defendants Carried Their Burden On Causation

A. Defendants Never Explain How They Carried Their "Impossible" Burden

B. Odom v. Frank Does Not Carry Defendants' Burden

C. Defendants Cannot Carry Their Burden Because They Concede That Hopwood And Carvell Are "Close Cases."

D. Defendants Have Been Unable To Paper Over The Multiple Flaws In Professor Wellborn's Analysis

1. Defendants, Like The District Court, Refuse To Address The Dispositive Consequences Of The Malooly Case

2. The Wellborn Methodology Was Not "Sound."

3. Defendants' Litigation-Inspired Admissions "Criteria" Are Legally Meaningless

E. This Court Should Order Hopwood's Prompt Admission

II. The District Court's Damages Analysis Is Erroneous

A. The District Court's "Alternative" Factual Findings Are Impermissibly Tainted By Its Legal Errors On The Causation Issue

B. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Mental Anguish Damages Flowing From Defendants' Unlawful Discrimination

C. Plaintiffs Also Are Entitled To Mental Anguish Damages Flowing From Defendants' Unlawful Denial Of Admission

D. Defendants Are Unable To Defend The District Court's Decisions Regarding Economic Damages

E. Defendants Are Liable For Damages Under

Title VI

III. The District Court's Analysis Of Attorneys' Fees Contained Numerous Blatant Errors

A. Plaintiffs Are Prevailing Parties Entitled To An Award Of Attorneys' Fees

B. The District Court Erroneously Reduced Plaintiffs' Attorneys' Fees

C. Defendants' Limited Attempt To Support The District Court's Flawed Attorneys' Fees Analysis Is Unavailing

IV. Defendants Improperly Seek To Raise Issues Not Presented In The Remand Trial

A. Defendants' Constitutional Arguments Are Barred By The Law Of The Case Doctrine

B. The District Court's Injunction Does Not Permit Defendants To Raise Issues That Were Not Litigated During The Remand Trial

V. Remand To A Different Judge Is Necessary

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page(s)

Bank One, Texas, N.A. v. Taylor, 970 F.2d 16 (5th Cir. 1992)....25

Baxter v. Savannah Sugar Refining Corp., 495 F.2d 437 (5th Cir. 1974).... 9

Brook Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 509 U.S. 209 (1993)....11

Burroughs v. FFP Operating Partners, L.P., 70 F.3d 31 (5th Cir. 1995).....30, 38

Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass'n, 863 F.2d 384 (5th Cir. 1989).....43

Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....27

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....2, 21

Cobb v. Miller, 818 F.2d 1227 (5th Cir. 1987).....31, 32, 34

FDIC v. Wheat, 970 F.2d 124 (5th Cir. 1992).....25

Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....30

Floyd v. Segars, 572 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1978).....11

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools, 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....26

Gegenheimer v. Galan, 920 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1991).....42

Hopwood v. Texas, 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994), *rev'd*, 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....4, 5, 27, 40

Hopwood v. Texas, 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....*passim*

Hopwood v. Texas, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....39

Hopwood v. Texas, 999 F. Supp. 872 (W.D. Tex. 1998).....*passim*

Hopwood v. Texas, Mem. Op. Denying Mot. for Reconsideration and First Amended Mot. to Intervene (5th Cir. Feb. 22, 1999).....38

Ingraham v. United States, 808 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1987).....25

International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....8

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....32, 33

Kucel v. Walter E. Heller & Co., 813 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1987).....11

Lesage v. Texas, 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998), *petition for cert. filed*, 67 U.S.L.W. 3469 (Jan. 11, 1999).....27

Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Roosth, 306 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1962).....38, 39

Malooly v. Texas, Civ. No. A96CA229SS (W.D. Tex. 1994).....10

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....5

Odom v. Frank, 3 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 1993).....5, 6, 7, 24

Patterson v. P.H.P. Healthcare Corp., 90 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 519 U.S. 1091 (1997).....23

Price v. City of Charlotte, 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 520 U.S. 1116 (1997).....21

Reeves v. Harrell, 791 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986).....35

Shipes v. Trinity Indus., 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993).....8, 25

United States v. Jones, C/A No. 2:93-048802 (D.S.C. Mar. 30, 1999).....31, 33

United States v. Rohm & Haas Co., 500 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1974).....42

Williams v. Pharmacia Ophthalmics, Inc., 926 F. Supp. 791 (N.D. Ind. 1996), *aff'd*, 137 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1998).....25

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a).....31, 33

Fed. R. App. P. 35(e).....36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....42

Fifth Cir. R. 35.1.....31

OTHER MATERIALS

Janet Elliot, *Judge Opens Appeal Door In Hopwood*, Texas Lawyer, March 30, 1998, at 1,.....22, 41

Mary Ann Roser, *Vinson & Elkins Takes Hopwood Personally*, Austin Am.-Statesman, July 5, 1998, at A1.....28, 35
